
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Ian Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 26 October 2018 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2018 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Secret Cinema Unit 15 Convoys Wharf Princes Street SE8 3JH 
 

6 - 44 

4.   Chicago Grill 315 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 

45 - 65 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\9\9\ai00020993\$ysl552g0.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 November 2018 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 25 September and 25 
October 2018 be confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1
[...]
idered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
 (d)  If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\9\9\ai00020994\$uxumrgta.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

 Secret Cinema Group Ltd 
 
                                                                                       Licence No. New App 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

Evelyn 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 November 2018 

 
Proposal: New application for a Premises Licence 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:              Secret Cinema Unit 15 Convoys Wharf Princes Street SE8 3JH 
 
 
Applicants:` Secret Cinema Group Ltd 
 
 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 
1.1 The premises are currently not licensed.  
  
1.2 The application for a new premises licence was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities. There were no representations received from responsible authorities and 
9 representations were received from residents within relative close proximity to the 
premises. 

 
1.3     The representations received have been examined by Officers and are considered not 

to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all received within the 
specified time. 

 
1.4 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

regulation 39, displayed prominently in a notice at the premises, and at the Councils 
main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was 12th October 2018. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

2. Outline of objections received   
 

The objectors have objected primarily on the grounds of public nuisance.  
 

 
3. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
 
3.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 
3.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 
4.  Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 The Equality Act 2010 includes a new public sector equality duty (the equality duty or 

duties). The duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race 
or religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
4.2 In summary the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not; 

 foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
4.3 As with the case with the original separate duties, the new duty continues to be a 

“have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the committee bearing 
in mind the relevance and proportionality. It is not an absolute requirement to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity or foster good relations. 
 
 

5. Application for the New Premises Licence 
 
5.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing 
committee may: 

 
1. Grant the new premises licence, subject to - 

Page 7



 
 
 

3 

i) the conditions which are consistent with the Operating Schedule modified to 
such  an extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under s19, 20, 21 be included in the licence; 
 

2. To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  
 

3. Refuse to specify the person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 
4. Reject the application. 

 
 
5.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date      
Document     
    
Application      13.9.18   
Evidence / documents   as served 
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Spall at 
Lic
[...]
bit or credit card. 

 
 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable.  

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.  

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  
 
 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 
be rejected. 
 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not 
a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I 
have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United 
Kingdom (please read note 15). 

 
 
 

 

 
     
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT 
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE 
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE 
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE 
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE 
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.  
 
Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance 
note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 

Declaration 

• [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand I 
am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and  work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on 
of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I 
cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance 
note 15).       
 

• The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK 
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing 
work relating to a licesable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 
her proof of  entitlement to work, if appropriate (please see note 15) 
    

Page 25



 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 
For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 
 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 
with this application (please read guidance note 14) 
 
Rob Haworth 
Entourage Live 
19 The Lancaster Centre, Meteor Business Park, Staverton 

Post town Staverton Postcode GL2 9QL 
Telephone number (if any) 01452 347830 
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
planning@entourage.live 

 
 

 

 

Page 26

Rob Haworth
Rob Haworth

Rob Haworth_1
12 September 2018

Rob Haworth_2
Agent

Rob Haworth_3




Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

 Chicago Grill  
 
                                                                                       Licence No. New App 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

New Cross 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 November 2018 

 
Proposal: New application for a Premises Licence 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:               Chicago Grill 315 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 
 
Applicants: Mr Nader Said-Nassirzadeh 
 
 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 
1.1 The premises are currently not licensed.  
  
1.2 The application for a new premises licence was sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 

There were 2 representations from responsible authorities; no representations were 
received from residents within relative close proximity to the premises. 

 
1.3     The representation received have been examined by officers and are considered not 

to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were received within the specified 
time. 

 
1.4 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in Accordance with 

regulation 39, displayed prominently a notice at the premises, and at the Council’s 
main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was 16th October 2018. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

2 

2. Outline of objections received   
 

The Responsible Authorities have objected primarily on the grounds of Crime and 
Disorder. 

 
3. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
 
3.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 
3.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather th
[...]
ence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  
 

3. Refuse to specify the person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 
4. Reject the application. 

 
 
5.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date      
     
Document     
    
 
Application      18.09.18    
 
Evidence / documents   as served 
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Spall at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 8390. 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Secret Cinema Unit 15 Convoys Wharf Princes Street SE8 3JH
	Secret Location application
	objections for secret location

	4 Chicago Grill 315 New Cross Road SE14 6AS
	Chicago grill application
	Chicago grill cer objection
	Chicago Grill Police objection




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2018 in Room 3 Civic Suite, 
Catford Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Codd, 
Howard, and Millbank.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Feis-Bryce, Hall, Kalu and 
Wise. 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 

Secret Cinema Unit 15 Convoys Wharf Princes Street SE8 3JH 
 

Applicant 
 

Gary Grant - Counsel for Application 
Max Alexander CEO Secret Group Ltd 
Carly Morrell – Operations Director 
William Ma - Community Manager 
Anay Brand – Technical Production Manager 
Tom Allott - Head of Business Development 
Anna Wilson - Community Manager 
 

Representation 
 

Kelly Large - Resident 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
25 September and 25 October 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

3. Secret Cinema Unit 15 Convoys Wharf Princes Street SE8 3JH 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Spall to introduce the application. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for a new 

premises licence sought by Secret Cinema, Unit 15 Convoys Wharf, Princes 
Street SE8 3JH. Objections had been received from 9 residents who live in close 
proximity to the premises. The objection is sought on the grounds of perceived 
public nuisance, crime and disorder, and public safety. Ms Spall then introduced 
the applicant and objectors who would be addressing the Committee. 

 
 Applicant 
 
3.3 Mr Grant addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. He said that the 

event his client would like to produce is extraordinary. It is an immersive 
experience of theatre and cinema. Patrons become part of the show; they dress 
up as characters according to the information given and the venue is unknown 
until shortly before the event. Patrons are told to meet at a transport hub and the 
reason why so few people take their cars. There will be no parking in the area, 
only 3 spaces disabled spaces for the entire event.  

 
3.4 These events have been held for ten years in a number of London boroughs 

including Newham, Southwark and Hounslow and there has been universal praise 
because organisers have done exactly what they said they would do. For example, 
after nearly two years at Canning Town, the Deputy Mayor of London is on record 
as being full of praise for the events. At the time there were 50 objections to the 
application all with similar concerns to Lewisham’s local residents.  

  
3.5 A promotional video of the event was then shown to members of the Committee. 
 
3.6 Mr Grant said that the video showed a glimpse of all that the company has to offer 

and they would like to bring it to Convoys Wharf which is a large, unused industrial 
site, earmarked for a substantial development in 3 years time. The application is 
only for a certain period of time and will not be a permanent event. This does not 
mean that his clients are complacent to the impact on residents. A lot of the policy 
documents circulated to members before the meeting, outline the level of detail 
that his clients have gone into in the past, and will continue if the application is 
granted, in order to minimise the impact on local residents.  

 
3.7 Mr Grant said that he cannot promise that residents will not hear any noise, they 

will; but his client believes that it will not amount to a nuisance or inconvenience 
and the benefits outweigh the negatives. Despite concerns that have been 
expressed during applications within other boroughs, they have not come to 
fruition. 

 
3.8 Mr Grant referred to the bundles that had been circulated before the meeting. The 

open papers had been sent to all parties including members of the public who had 
made a representation. The closed paper had only been sent to members of the 
Committee because they included details of the route to and from the site and has 
implications for security if details of dispersal are in the public domain. 

 
3.9 Kelly Large then joined the meeting. 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.10 Mr Grant summarised tab 1. He drew members’ attention to page 25 and three 
quotes from responsible authorities. He said that he hoped that it proved that his 
client carries out everything promised with minimum disruption to residents. It is 
not luck that few complaints have been received. After two years of events in 
Newham, it was noted by the licensing officers that despite the fact that they held 
a large event, there were less complaints from residents than any other licensed 
premises in the borough. Events are well planned and there is full engagement 
with local residents. Any issues can be dealt with in real time. There will be a 
phone number residents can use if noise is too loud. In addition, a post mortem 
after an event could be held with residents if requested. There have been a 
number of objections from residents with regard to previous applications in other 
boroughs but none of the fears came to fruition and he expected the outcome of 
this application to be the same. 

 
3.11 Mr Grant said that his client has engaged with all the responsible authorities and a 

number of conditions were recommended. All of these conditions were agreed and 
as a result none of the responsible authorities objected to the application. He drew 
members’ attention to the conditions to be included on the licence. They ensure 
that there is a balance between addressing rights of local residents not to be 
disturbed in their homes, the commercial interest of the applicant and thousands of 
patrons who will attend these events. Mr Grant presented each condition.  

 
3.12 Patrons are generally well behaved. They are not large groups of people who want 

to get drunk and make noise, they are people who enjoy going to the theatre and 
cinema and they do not tend to stay out very late. The age range expected at 
these events is between 26 – 35 years. 

 
3.13 Dispersal – Patrons will be guided to and from the premises in a quiet, staggered, 

controlled way back to the transport hubs. There are discussions with Thames 
clipper regarding the use of ferrying patrons to stations. Mr Grant said that there 
are further discussions with his client with regard to investing in the rebuilding the 
pontoon. The route chosen to ferry people to and from events will avoid noise 
sensitive areas; stewards will direct people away from these areas.    

 
3.14 Mr Grant referred to policies and plans. He said that these are important because 

it is not possible to predict every eventuality so there will be previews for every 
event to which residents will be invited. It has already been agreed that 500 tickets 
will be issued to residents so that they can experience all that secret location has 
to offer. If a problem is identified changes will be made to ensure any negative 
impact on residents is reduced. The event management plan is not permanent 
because it will be adaptable for best practice. There are details in the maps and 
plans; members’ attention was drawn to page 27 of the bundle which shows where 
security staff and stewards will be standing. If any changes need to be made, 
there will be full engagement with residents. 
 

3.15  Mr Grant said that his client understands that residents have concerns about the 
application. They have met with two ward councillors who do not have any 
concerns about the application and have not made an objection. However, nine 
residents have made objections in identical terms but to provide context 3000 
letters were sent to local residents by the applicant and 9 objections received as a 



 

 
 
 

4 

result which equates to 0.3% of local residents. In addition there has been positive 
feedback from local residents on condition that there are controls in place.  

 
3.16 Mr Grant highlighted another important condition; noise management. Acoustic 

levels will be set at the level recommended by Lewisham’s environmental health 
officers. In addition, a sound insulation box will be created which will be built within 
the façade of the structure at a cost in excess of £1.7m. Although not a licensing 
issue, the applicant has agreed that when this structure is taken down, this will 
take place within core hours to reduce the impact on residents. 

 
3.17 In conclusion, Mr Grant said that the premises is not within a Cumulative Impact 

Zone. If the application is granted and residents experience noise nuisance, 
everyone has the right to apply to have the licence reviewed. He said that the 
hours applied for are important because it will cost £1.5m to activate the building 
and each production costs between £8m -£10m. This is a large investment and an 
incentive for his client to ensure that the events are a success and they will only be 
successful if they do not cause undue disturbance in the area.  

 
3.18 Mr Grant said that one of the advantages to this application, is the community 

work that is undertaken by his client. They have a track record for engaging with 
young people and those who are looking to get into the job market; inspiring them 
and giving them the skills to seek employment. Two short videos were then played 
showing previous community engagement. 

 
3.19 Councillor Millbank asked how many productions there would be in the timeframe 

of the licence and whether the workshops take place on site. Ms Morrell said that 
there would be two productions a year, fourteen weeks for each one Wednesday 
to Saturday. Ms Wilson said that workshops take place on their production stage 
without any cost to the community. 

 
3.20 Councillor Howard asked how secret an event could be when people get to know 

where the events are taking place. Ms Morrell said that mobile phones are not 
allowed at the venue and the audience play their part of the narrative world that 
they are trying to create and do not want to spoil the experience for other people. 

 
3.21 Councillor Howard said that the cost of tickets for the events is quite high. She 

asked how they intend to draw in customers on lower incomes. Ms Morrell said 
that they have a range of different prices and there would be some free tickets for 
local residents so that they can attend events. 

 
3.22 Councillor Codd asked whether they have constructed the sound proofing method 

of creating a box within a box before and whether it was successful. Mr Brand said 
that they are working with consultants at the moment who are doing computer 
modelling and this should ensure that that they achieve the levels of sound that is 
acceptable. 

 
 Representation 
 
3.23 Ms Large asked how management would prevent patrons communicating the 

location to friends and family. She has seen on line discussion about possible 
parking at the event including local car parks that could be used. She was advised 



 

 
 
 

5 

that patrons do post information on the web when they are excited about an event 
following the great night that they have had on one of the secret locations and this 
cannot be policed. Management try to make the journey part of the narrative. 
Traffic has not been a problem at any of the events that have been held because 
they want to participate in the adventure of the transport arrival. The advice they 
give patrons is to take public transport.  

 
3.24 Ms Large was concerned that there is a car park in the block where she lives; 

anyone can park there and it is a minute walk from the venue. Ms Morrell said that 
management cannot steward the cark park. Patrons who purchase a ticket will be 
given directions to the venue and it will be directions to public transport when they 
will be met by front of house staff. Parking has not been an issue with previous 
events, if it becomes an issue with this venue then it will be addressed very 
quickly. 

 
3.25 Councillor Codd asked whether management have contingency plans if there are 

problems with public transport on the evening that an event is being held. He was 
advised that the communications team monitor train and tube links, if there are any 
problems there will be contingency plans; everyone attending the event will be 
contacted. 

 
3.26 Councillor Millbank asked how far discussions have got with the Clipper line. She 

was advised that both parties want it to happen; finance is now being considered 
and a meeting will be held within the next two weeks. 

 
3.27 Ms Large said that she was speaking on behalf of the community that she lives in. 

She said that they are distrustful because community consultation has not been 
good. The applicant claims to have sent out 3000 letters but she does not know 
anyone who has seen one. There has been one consultation meeting, only 33 
people attended from the 3000 letters distributed. She did not consider this to be 
engagement and had only become aware of the application because of a notice 
from the licensing team in the road. She discovered, through the web, that Ms 
Morrell was the contact and when she spoke to her she was very responsive. 
However, Ms Large discovered the information because she had been proactive. 
The idea that the community are stakeholders in the project she considered to be 
a falsity because it has not happened in Deptford. 

 
3.28 Ms Large said that there is more concern about the noise of patrons than the 

event itself. 1500 excitable people cannot be sound proofed. The events will be 5 
nights per week and will cause disruption for residents who live 50 metres from the 
venue. On the web site it is described as being similar to Glastonbury, which is a 
huge night club event, in an area which already has massive development and 
massive noise issues.  

 
3.29 Although management will encourage people to use public transport, some will 

order Ubers or a taxi which will turn the surrounding roads into taxi ranks. It is a 
very residential area with lots of families, and people who work at night and they 
need their sleep and to enjoy their homes.1500 people walking around the area at 
night would be very threatening for residents; their homes would become part of 
the spectacle and privacy impinged upon. 

 



 

 
 
 

6 

3.30 Ms Large said that Leeway, Grove Park and Millard roads are very small. 
Pavements are not in a good condition and would not cope with the numbers of 
people walking down. There is no zebra crossing and could be dangerous for 
patrons and residents. 

 
3.31 Ms Large said that residents would be more positive towards the application if 

there was an alternative route. Having the entrance at the pier would make more 
sense because it would be less disruptive for residents. 

 
3.32 Councillor Millbank asked Ms Large how many residents she has spoken to about 

this application. Ms Large said that she has contacted about 30 people along 
Millard Road and Leeway; the areas that will be affected immediately and they 
share her concerns. She said that she had not seen the application until late and 
many people had been too late to make a formal representation. 

 
3.33 Ms Wilson said that they did drop 3000 letters, they understand that not everyone 

reads letters but the 30 people who went to the residents’ meeting were from the 
area and particularly the roads that Ms Large mentioned so it would have been 
unusual if they had not seen the letter. The letter was sent out with several weeks 
notice. There were two consultation meetings one in the afternoon and one in the 
evening. Some residents had contacted her directly after the meeting and others 
when they saw the blue notices. 

 
3.34 Ms Wilson said that Ms Large contacted her and they agreed to meet with the 

residents of Millard Road. Issues were discussed in detail; they were shown 
location plans, traffic management plans, so she believes that management have 
been transparent and that residents have been given the opportunity to speak to 
them in a public capacity and individually. 

 
3.35 Mr Grant referred to the route to the venue. He said that there are two other 

options for an entrance. The possibility of using the pier is still in discussion with 
Thames Clipper and also the Prince Street entrance which management would 
like to use but cannot guarantee because the lease does not belong to them. 
There have been discussions with the leaseholder. Following all discussions, 
management will choose the exit/entrance that causes least disruption for the 
residents but can only choose those that are legally available to them. 

 
3.36 Councillor Millbank asked whether previous venues have had residents around it. 

Mr Grant said that the event in Newham had residents in close proximity similar to 
this application. 

 
3.37 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the Premises Licence be granted including conditions as 
recommended. 
 

3.38 Ms Spall said that any registered party and the applicant may appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
letter which would be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
4. Chicago Grill 315 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 
 This case was withdrawn. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 


